- .
ORIGINA
Decision No. 5456 wl
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of Application of
PACIFIC LIGZTING GAS SUPPLY COMPANY
for a General Increase in Gas Rates Application No. 37553
ggger Section 454 of the Publiic Utilities (Amended)
e. '

(Appearances and Witnesses are
listed in Appendix A)

QPINIOX

Applicantls Recuest

racific Lighting Gas Supply Compary, a California corpora-
vion, engaged in the business of purchasing, compressing, transport-
ing, storing, exchanging and selling natwral gas to Southern Calif-
ornia Gas Company, hereinafter referéed_to as Cal, and Southern
Counties,Gas Company of Califernia, hereinafter referrcd to as
Counties, £4led the above-é;titled application on December’5,-l955
and on September 21, 1956 filed an emendment tovconform to proof,
ceeking authority to ihcrease rates o yieid additional gross
revenue of 85,283,000, approximately a 27.5 percent inercase at thc
estimated 1957 level of dhusiness. 7The principal,reaéons‘given by
applicant for this request are:
1. A Jarge increazse in capital in service because
of the Montebello Gas Storzge Projcct, eventually
estimated to cost $10,399,000.

An Iincrease in the cost of gas from California |
producers.

Deerease in volume of gas to be sold in 1957.

An increase in allowable rate of Teturn from 6.0
percent to the requested 6.9 percent.




.
‘.
»
.
.

" 4. 37553 BC

Inéerim Inerease

On March 12, 1953, spplicant filed a petition for |
lmmediato Intorim rate rolicf, secking an increase of $2,361,000
annually pending deeision on the main application. On Moy 8,'1956
the Commission issued Dccisién No. 53040 authorizing the applicaont
to increase its rate to Cal by c¢chonging the monthly fixcd'chargc
from $18%,500 to $233,500 and the commodity ¢harge from 21.5 cents

per Mef to 23.5 ceats per Mcf, and to Counties by changing the

monthly fixed ckarge from $128,000 to $162,000 and the comnodity

charge from 21.5 ecents per Mef +o 23.5 cents per Mef. This interim |
increase was granted with the understanding that the spread of rates
in the interim order would not de decemed to be a precedent in de-
ciding the finzl rate spread. The increased commodity rates were
authorized to be effective starting Jume 1, 1956, dut the increased
fixed chorges were delayed until the date (August 15, 1956) when
the Montebello Compressor Plant became opcerative.
Publie FHearing

| Alter duc notice, eight days of public nearing were held
on this application during the period March 28, 1956 #o Novenber

23, 1956 inclusive, before Commissioner Ray E. Untereincr and
Exaniner M. W. Edwards. The first two days of hearing were primer-
1ly concerned with the interim request. All days of hearing were
neld in Los Angeles, except the last day which was held 4irn San
Francisco.

Applicant presented seventcen exhidits and testimony by
four witnesses in support of its application. The California
Manmufacturers Assoclation took an active part in the proceeding,
presented two exhibit; and testimony by one witness, and exter-
sively cross-examined applicant's witnesses with regard Lo ¢osts
and ratce spread. The City of‘Los Angeles, the California Fornm

Burcau Federation, and 2 customer'!s wrepresentative appeared as

D




- @
A. 37553 BC

intorcstod partios and. cross-exdmincd éomoqu the witnesses. The

Commission staff 2lso took am active poart 4n the prchcding for thc
purpoée of developing o full re;qrd tq 2id the Coﬁmission in deelding
this matter, prescnfcd qne_exhibit and ﬁeét;mony by four witnesscs
and eross-examined applicant’s witnesses. Closing stetements were
£4cd on or bofore Decombor 7, 1956 and tho mattor 15 now ready for
final decision. |

Aoplieant's Position | N |

Applicant states that its expefie“ce for the year? 19%
and 1955, thc trends of cost of g2s and other coets of busino
which are adverscely affeeting ivo rate of return, plua a fbrccast
for the future, show 2n wrgent neced for a general rate inerease €0
avoild an impairmont 0% 1ts fimanclel position and tg assure investor
confidence Iin the soundness of 1ts buginces. Applicant represents
that its rate of return on 2 deprecigted rate basc was 3.18 perccnt
for ;95k and 5;#7 percent for 1999 and estimates that the rate of
return would decline to 2.25 percent in 1996 and to lesc than one
percent in 1957 at the level of rates in effect prior to the interim
exrder herein. |

Applicaont pr ovidos peak load service for Lte cusfomers
as well 2z providing a year around supply of gas. To Iimplement
this service 1t 15 investing an estimeted $10,399,000 in the Monte-
bello underground gas storage project. Thic projeet, when completed,
will have the effect of Increasing applicant's total rate base by
approximately forty percent over 1ts weighted average 1955 rate
base.. Applicant comguzes that 1%ts costs for the year 1957 will be
inercased by an amount equivalent to 1.18 cents per Mef over its
1955 §osts beczuse of the Iinerecase in rate base.

Because of the necessity of dullding wp 2 cushion ;n thc
Montebello reservolr, applicant will have scme lh?OO0,000'Mcf less
gas to sell to its two customers in 1957 as compared to 1955.

L)
-J-




A. 37553 BC

Furthermore, the quantity of gas avallable to it from prodﬁcers is
declining, and whereas applicant sold 88,762,131 Mef of gas in 1955,
1t expects to sell only 66,614,000 Mef in 1957. It computes that
the inercase in 1ts wait costs resulting from this lesser qucntity‘
is equivalent to 1.07 cents per Mef.

0f major céncern To the applicant L1g that the price 1t
is having to pay producers for gas 1s increaging and 1t estimates
that this factor will dause an increase of 3.1% coents per Mef in
1957 above the average cost of gas in 1955.

Applicant also computes that inercasing the rate of roturn
:rom 5.47 percent in 1955 to the proposed 6.9 perceat would require
an incrcase of 2.06 cents per Mef after allowing for imercased
income tax payments. ther increa;es in cost, suckh as ftransmission
expense, deprecilation amé taxes (other than income taxes), computed
by the applicant at O.h9,cents per Mef for these several items meke,
up the remainder of thé increase alleged by the z2pplicant to bde
required. - ,'
Rates - Prior to Intefi;“and zrgﬁgsed

Applicant represents that its gross revenue should be

augmenved through inercased resale rates to its custq;ers. The pre-
interinm rate for service to Cel consisted of 2 monthly fixedA§;§:ge
of s18h,50¢ and 2 commodity charge of 21.5 cents per Mef. Applicent
TOpOses that the monthly fixed chargze now be permanentlfrsqt at
$233,500 and the commodity charge raised to 28.0 cents per Mef.

- .The pre-interim rate for service to Counties consisted
of a monthly fixed charge of $128,000 and 2 commodity charge of
21.5 cents per Mef. Applicant proposes that the monthly"fixed_.
_charge now'be permanently set at 3162,000 and the commodity charge

raised to 28.0 cents per Mef.

Farninz Position

The applicant and the Commission's staff presented

—ljmt




,"'A.-svsss’frs,‘

eviden:e on revenues, expenses, rate base and rate of return. The
appliceat!s study covered the yearo 195% through 1957 and in

Exhirl. No. &-A showed results on recorded and estimacnd bases

as, Follows: . L

Applicant's Bxhibit No, 8-A Rate of Return

Yaar 195% - Recorded . , 3.17%

Year 1955  Recorded . 5.

- Year 1956 Estimeted... . .. | 2.26 .
Year 1957 . Estimated . (.13)
| ‘ (Red Figure)
The applicant also showed results for these same years after.
adjustment of taxes on income-to the basis followed bi the |
Commission staff, but stated that 1t is predicating its request
for an 1ncrease-upon the above estimated results for 1957.
The staf”s study was confined to the years 1955, 1956

and 1957 and showed the following results:

Staff's Exhibit No. 18 Rate of
reta~n

Year 1955 Recorded L 5.84%
Year 1956. Estimated 2.98
Year 1957 Estimated .80

The two studies for the estimated year 1957 may be

compared in more detall in the manner shown bdelow:

Estgmated ;252 Rnsu;ts of Operatjor ~ at Pre Interim Rates
Apnl*ha“t's 3teffts
Exh. No P-A ' Brh.No.28

Operating Revemues $ 19,199,000 8 19,198,000

~

Operating Expenses:. -
Producetion (Cost of gas) 1h 270,000 ., 14,026,000
Transmission 2 506 lolo’s) 2, h82 000
- Aéministrative & General 782 000 782 000
Depreciat;on : 782 000 786 000

Taxes .o 9072000 825,999
Total Operating Exp; $ 19,247,000 £ 18,901,000

Net Revenue (%8,000) 257,000
Rate Base (Depreciated) 37,323,000 37,030,000

Rate of Return - (.13%) .80%
(Red Figure) |

-5~




A. 37553 BC

From 2 roview of the above table 4t will be observed
that therec were appreciable differenceéfbetween thd‘staff and the
applicant in the Items of production expense, taxes and rate base.
These differences will bo discussed below. |

Production Exnonse

Productlon expenses of the applicant consist solely of
the'cost of gas purchasee from California producers. In order to
obtain the cost of gas sold to the applicant's customers? however,
the cost of gas purchased st be adjusted to reflect'sasgyeceived
as free fuel and allewances, gas withérawn from undergrbund storage,
gas injected into underground storage for later withdrawal or as
cushion gas, gas vtilized by the applicant as compressor fucl in
i;s storage and transmission operations and wnaccounted for gas.
There were no substantial differences in the quantities of gas -
estimated for these varlous functions as detween the staff and the
applicant, the principzl difference being in the price of'purchased
gas. The staff estimated this flgure at 21.18 cents por Mef whereas
the applicant estimated 1t at 21.48 cents per Mef. '

The staff in 1ts exhiblit followed a proper procedurc in
considering only the 1957 contraét orices for purchased 'gas in
efféct at the time the exhidit was prepared, in its éstinaté éf
the cost of gas. A4 steff witness testifled that had the volume of
gas covered by contracts which applicant expects to renegotiate
been priced at applicant’s proposcd 1957 prices, the estimated cost
of gas would be inereased by scme 6253,000. Prior tb’the sube-
nission of this proceeding, applicant presented evidence that
contracts ‘had been executed for 1957 which would result iz an
additional purchased gas'cost of $147,000 above the staff's |
estimate. This amount “clearly would be additive to the cost'of

. g5 The remaining difference 1s 4in the order of $100,000 repre-

senting offers made by applicant to the gas producers. Waile 4t

~b=




A. 37553 BC/GE

1s not the Commission's usual practice to recognize offers, it is
our desife To arrive at the closest possidle appro;imation to
applicant’s costs for 1957. In order to achieve this result it is
our opinion that the additioné.l amount should be included and the
company's fligure of $14,270,000. will de adoptod.

One principal difference in the tox estimate results from
The fact that the applicent allowed some 44,000 for stote cor-
poration franchise taxes which arc based on the prlor year's taxzble
~nconme, whereas for rate meking purposes the staff computes the tox
on the basis of eurrent carnings which 4n this case are zero for
the earnings expected under the pre-interinm rates.

Weile, in fact, applicant would have to pey. these taxes
in 1957 even 1f then operating at a loss, the staff's treatment
provides a clearer picture of the utility'’s rate needs for the
future and will be adopted.

The other principal difference was £42,000 4in the estimate
of ad valoren taxes. The applicant estimated an inerease in the
average tex rate for 1957 over 1956, whercos the spaff used the
known average 1956 tax rates. The staff's position in this regard
is net fo allow for épeculative tax rate inereascs that oy not
eventuate. 1In this regard 2lso the Commissi?n will adopt the
staff's estimate of ad valorem taxes. |

ase

The difference in rate base is $293,000. Most of this

difference stems from the fact that, while the staff included some
$%00,000 of fixed capital put in place subsequent to the preparation
of applicantfs exhibits and nmot ineluded therein, the staff excluded

the applicant’s claimed allowances of $462,000 for materials and sup-
plies and $285,000 for working cash.

-7




' 5=37553 BC/ G

The reason for this treatment by the staff was that it
found that the applicant had normally on hand some $1;36655%1 of funds
waich 1t held by virtue of o substantial lag between the time it col-
lected frpm its customers, both of which are affiliated with applicant,
and the time it pald its bills. The staff concluded that the accumu-
lation of such funds in‘applicant's hands eliminated the nec¢essity
for any allowance for working capital, either in the form ofvﬁaterials

and supplics or working cash in the rate base.

We need not, for purposes of this decision, comment on thé‘\

staff's position as it applies to the allowance for working cash. We \

are convinced that the necessory materlals and supplics must properly } o
be inecluded in the rate base. If this item be added to the stalfis

figure for rate base, 1t exceeds the applicant's claim, cven with no
allowance for working cash. Applicant's rate base of $37,323,000 /

will thercefore be adopted.

Other Expense Ttems

With regard to the difforence in transmission oxponscs,
such difference is primarily due to the fact that the staff did not
allow a 3% per cent wage inerecasc which the applieant expects will
be made efficetive on April 1, 1957. The staff’'s ﬁosition to allow
ne expensce for speculative wage inereases appears reasonable,

While the staff's total proposcd allowance for admiﬁistra-
tive and gencral oxpense 1s thce same as that estimated by the appli-
cant, Individual items varied ond the zpplicent suggested fuil
allowance for ducs and donations and some $19,500 greater allowance
for insurance.

The staff excluded a portion of the ducs and donations
based on past Commission practice of oxcluding dues to social clubs,
expenditurces for political purposes, and, in par%t, donations to
choritable orgonizations. The staff rcocommendation in this rospoet

appears reasonable and will be adopted.

-8-




A=37553 BC:GH™

The staff did not allow irn full the applicant's .acerual
to the insurance reserve sinee the accruals have for z number of years
been in excess of the actual charges to the reserve. The ailbwance
comprised premiums which the staflf osztimnted will be poald, ostimatod
departmental expense, and estimated payments for self-insured lozses.
Applicant represents that such aceruals are in lieu of premiwms which
would be paid to an insurance company, but that it cannot obtain
insurance at reasonable cost on some of the risks which are selfw-
insured. Since applicant has become a utility, the insurance reserves
have increased because the accruals have been in excess of the charges.

Applicant desired a larger insurance reserva deecause of
increasing risks with greater amounts of gas being placed 4in storage.
Applicant did not credit interest on the reserve to the extent that
the reserve was invested in plant and earning 2 return., The %otal
insurance reserve was $83%,271 as of May 31, 1956, and an interest
rate as low as 2% per cent would more thon account for the difference
that the applicant is seeking for this item. Cur conclusion on this
suvjeet 1s that the staff’'s proposed zllowance is reasonable for rate~
making nurposes,

Adopted Overating Results

A summary of the adjusted operating results for the esti-
ated year 1957, comstructed in accordance with the foregoing review
based on pre-interim rates and hereby found reasonable and adopted
for the purposes of this decision follows:
Operating Revenues 19,198,000
Operating Expenses:
Production (Cost of Gas) 14,270,000
Transmission 2,482,000
Administration and General 782,000
Depreciation 786,000
Taxes . 225,000
Total Cperating Txpense 19,1#5;000

Net Revernue 53,000

Rate Base (Depreciated) 37,323,000
Rate of Return ook

~9-




A=37553  BC/GH™ % )}

v

| If the rates proposed by the applicant could have been in
effect for the full year 1957 the net operating revenues based on the
above adopted results, would have been 42,656,000 and the rate of
return 7.1.2%. |

Trend of Rate of Return

In order to learn the basic trend of its ratefof return dur-
ing the past few years of inerecasing costs of ldbor, materials and
supplies, applicant made certain adjustments to the results of oper-
ation for the years 199, 1955 and 1956 to place such years on a basis
comparable to the level of costs expected to be experienced in 1957.
Adjustments for the increased cost of gas, reduced volume of gas for
sale, increased wages and other itoms resulted in the following trend
of rate of return:

Rate of
Return

Year 195% (Trended) 1.23%
Year 1955 ¢ " ) .90
Year 1956 ( " ) oS
Year 1957 ¢ " ) | ( .01

During this period the average rate of decline has been

0.41% a year. The staff did not prepare 2 similar study to determine
the trend of return with all conditions 2djusted to the 1957 level..

Rate of Return

Applicant's reguest for a rate of return as high as 6.9%,
which contemplates a declining trend of .50% is based on its con- [
clusion that the speclalized service rendered, and the operation of
large underground gas storage reservoirs, is subject to greater
potential risks than the more diversified operations of companies
that have integraved transmission and distribution of gas, and which
wouid continue in business with manufactured gas when natural gas is

insufficient. In Exhibit F (in the application) and as supplemented

=10~




A~37553 BC/CEM™

by Exhibits Nos. 7 and 11, applicant listed the rates of retwrn
allowed forty-six natural gas companies ir the United States from
January 16, 195% to May 25, 1956 by State Regulatory Commissions.
Sueh return when related to a net investment rate base ranges from
%.40% to 8.90%, or an average of 6.46% for all forty-six utilities.
Included 4in this list of natural gas comnanies ié the Southern
California Ges Company at 6.00%.

Applicantfs capitel structure consists entirely of capital
stock of a par value of $25.00 per share., Outstanding are 87%,133
shares of common stock with an aggregate par value as of August 31,
1956 of %$21,853,325.

One of applicant's witnesses expressed the view that the
appliicant company could not secure bond money at this time. XHe gave
2s his reasons the fact that the applicant does not have long term
purchase contracts and long term sales contracts, More pertinent,
he stated, ILs the fact that o prerequisite to any satisfactory tvpe
of pudblic financing is a good earning record for a number of years
prior to the issuance of the securities. Apvlicant also represents
that 4t i{s exposed to all of the risks normally found in the utility
business, plus some thet are neenliar to its business of delivering
substantially increaced volumes of gas during neak periods. It states
that 1ts busciness could be more closely compared to that of an oil
company inasmuch 25 both obtain a product that is not replaceadle
in kind and is Irequently referred to as a wasting aszet. t repre-
sents that these risks are real risks and are known to people in the
investaent business.

The City of Loz Angeles stated thet Ilnasmuch as the appli-
is wholly owned by interests which also control its two custom-
the roturn of the applicant should be a2t a rate neo higher than
allowod its affillate utilities; namely, six per cent. The

takes thne position that applicant’s recquest for a returz 0.5 of .




A=37553 BC/GH*

a porcentage point in excess of the indiéated average in Exhibit No. 1:
13 not substantiated by the rocord and should be rejected. The City
points out thet testimony by onc of anplicant's witnesses indicates
that the over-all life of the gas purchase contracts has been length-
ened from a weighted average term of about 24 years to one of approxi-
mately eight yecars and argues that the oppiicant's risk in this
respect may be sald to have deercased, If anything, frem what it was
when a six per ccnt rate of retuvrn was last found reasonadble,

The ultimate determination of the rate of return to be
allowed the applicant in this proceeding must be made by +the
Commission through the exercise of ite Iinformed judgmont, taking into
account all the factors in the situation. One of those factors is
the faect that applicant is cngaged in expanding its plant capacity
with additional facilitles which we have found to be in the pubiic
interest. The present condition of the money market calls for revi-
sion of rates of return th~t might have becn fair and roasonable when
adequate funds at lower intercst rates were availablo. The ultimate
consumers receive 2 full neasure of benefit frem aéplicant's oper-
ations and applicant is entitled to rates which will yield it a fair
and reasonable return. Taking into consideration all of the facts
and special cirecumstances brought out in this rocord, we arc of the
opinionvand find that a fair and rcasonable rate of return to appli-
cant at the present time is 6.5 per coat. However, if rates just
sufficient to produce a rate of return of 6.5 per cent were to be
authorized herein, such rate of return would not be realized in 1937
because the authorized rates will not be in effect for the full year.
In view of this fact, and the declining tendency in rate of retura,

rates will be authorized which would nroduce a rate of return of 6.9

pér ecent, the return requested by anplicant, and which reasonadly

AL Iy i bl Mm

may be expected to produce for the future 2 rate of roturn not in

— P T s s,

12~




A-37553 RC/GH*

excess of that hereig found reasonable. Accordingly, an inercase of
$5,150,000 will be authorized.

Rate Soread

The spread of rates between the applicant's two customors
and thc amount of revenue to be derived from the Tixed charge were
given considerable attention during the hearing. The California
Manufacturers Association took the position that fair and equitadble
rates for the nublic served by the two distributing companics can e
made only if the true identity of the costs incurrod by apolicant in
providing the wholecale service is nroscrved in applicant's rates to
the retail distriduting componies. It stated the 2ssue involved is
whother or not any of the ordinary rate-making facfors, other
that cost of service, is apolicadle to the spreading of the rates
to be charged by applicant, and it took the nositicn that none of
them are. The City of Los Angeles stated that the issue of rate
sprecad has been belabored in this procceding out of all proportion
to its relative significance and £t jJoined with the Califormia Farm
Burecau Federation in urging the Commission to recsolve this matter
by issuing an explicit statemont of the weight it can roasonably b
expected to give to cost of serviec studies in rate procecdings of
this kind and the extent to which that cubdbjest can profitably be
pursued.

It s the Commission's opinion that cost studies are
important in rate cases and zre an aid in deternining »ate cpread,
but as we heve indicated previously ¢ost 4is not the only item
considered Iin the meking and spreading of rates., In this proceeding

cost studies werc introduced by the apnlicant and the Califoraia




‘ - .
-

A~37553 BC/GH*

Manufacturers fssociation. While the Assoelaticn chaiacterizcd the
studies by the applicant as allocation studies or pricing studies
rather than cost studies, they were made with points of view that
differ from those advanced by the Azsocliztion. They all add to the
extent of the récord, and, in the Commission's opinion, are all
entitled to comsideration. e cannot preseribe a limit to the amount
of time that profitably may be devoted to cost studies Because the
need varies as between various cases.

Cost S+udies

The cost studies are presented in Exhibits Nos. 14, 15 and
17. The Assoclation's study, Exnibit No. 2%, is predicated on 2
segregation as betwecn what 1t has designated as fixed costs and
variable costs. It assigns practically all of the items of deprecia-~
tion, income tax and return to the fized costs, whereas the applicant
in Exhibit No. 15 assigns only 50 per cent of income tax and roturn

to what it designates as the demand charge.




A. 37553 BC

The Assoclation's study is summarized delow:

California Mamufacturers® Association
Exnhibit No. 1%

. Total Po Fixed Costs To Variable Costs
Ltem Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount

Cost of Gas §14,270,000 - %8~ 200.0%  $1%,270,000
Transmission
Expense 2,506,000 48,9 1,224,636 51.1 1,281,364
Admin.& Gen.Exp. 788 982 77.8 613 599 22.2 175,:83
geurec¢ation 782 000 100.9 782 000 ~—
axes:
A& wvalorem & Payroll 863,000 99.u 858,106 .6 L, 894
State Fran. & Fed.
Income 2,697,724%  99.8 2,693,522 .2 4,202
Return @ 6.9% 2,575,287 95.8 2, 571,276 .2 4,011

Total $24,482,993  35.7 $8,7%3,139 4.3  $15,739,85%
In addivtion to the above segrezation the As sociation
~allocated the fixed and variadble costs to the applicant's classes of
customers as follows:

Variable Total

Fixed Coss _Costs Costs
Southern California Gas Co. § 4,285,981 & 8,229,935 $ 12,516,916
Southern Counties Gas Co. 4,452,696 6,733,592 11,186,289
Exchange Service 3.462 776,326 779.788

Total § 8,743,139  $15,739,85%  52%,482,993
The results of the study prepared by one of applicant's

witnzsses follows:
Applicant's Exhibit No. 15
To Commodlity

Total To Demand Charge Charpe
Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount

Cost of Gas 814,270,000 ~ %8 100.0% $1%,270,000
Transmission Expenses 2,506,000 45,7 1,145,000 *.3 1,361,000
Admin, & Gen. Exp. 789,000  53.0 418,000 %7.0 371,000
Depreciation 782,000 7%.0 579,000 26,0 203,000

Taxes:

Ad valorem & Payroll 863,000 100.0 863,000

State Fran.& Fed.Inc.2, 697 00 0.0 1 349 000 _,348 000
- Return @ 6.5% 2,575,000 50.0 1,287,000 1,288,000

Total 824,482,000 85,641,000 $18, 841,000




U AL 37553 BC %

In addition, another of applicant's witnesses, by Exhibit
No. 17, prepared a cos% study on the assumption that the demand

charge should be based on storage costs as follows:

Avpileant’s Exhibit No. 17

Compressor Station - labor and expense $ 139,000
ngine fuel and lube oil 6,000
Payment to State Lands Comm. - La Goleta 14,000
Payments to More interests - La Goleta 12,000
Yalntenance structures and compressor sta. eq. 77,000
Supervisor, admin. and gemeral exp. 128,000
Depreciation 156,000
Taxes: '
Ad valorenm ané Payroll 372,000
State Fran. and Fed. Income 1,988,000
Return - 6.9% of 824,620,000 Q
Total | £4,631,000
In Exhidit No. 15 the applicant allocated practically the
same full cost of doing dbusiness as the Association did in Exhibit
Jo. 14. In Exhibit No. 17 the applicant took into consideration
cnly those items that 1t comsidered were primarlly concerned with
reaking service. The Commission has clearly im mind the different
vlewpoints used in making these studies and finds 21l of them helip-

Lul in considering this application.

sutherized Rates
The evidence shows that the estimated 1957 peak day

demand of Southern California Gas Company is 379,700 Mef and of
Southern Counties Gas Company is 394,900 Mcf. In view of the fact
That the peak demands are nearly equal, it would appear reasonable
o provide for monthly fixed charges that are the same for each of
the two customers; alse, in our opinion the monthly {ixed charge to
. each of the two customers should be $233,500 per month. In oxrder to

provide the revenue increase authorized herein, a commodity charge
of 26.5 cents per Mef is required.

FMndings and Coneclusions

After considering the evidence of recoxd 1t 1s the
finding and conclusion of the Commission that the pre-interim level

of rates will not provide a reaconable return in <the future on

~lba




A 37553 BC*
{

applicant!s plant‘devoted to the public service and that authority

to increase the fixed charge and cozmodity chorge to levels higher
than the interim level of rates should be granted. The Commission
finds: that the increases in rates and chargos authorized herein

are Justified; that present rates and charges, Iinsofar as they differ
from those the applicant may file as a result of this order, for the
fature are unjust and unreasonable; and that an order should be

issued authorizing changes substantially as hereinbelore descrided.

The Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company having applied
to this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and
charges for gac service, an interim fncrease having been granted and
1t appearing to the Commission that further insreases are warranzed; '
pudblic hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted
and being ready for decision: therefore,
IT IS ORDERED as follows:
1. Applicant is authorized to file in guadruplicate
with this Commission after the effective date of
this order, in conformity with the Commission’s
General Order No. 96, revised tariff schedules
Nos. G-60 and G-61 for Resale Natural Gas Service
with a monthly fixed charge of $233,500, &
commoCity charge of 26.5 ceats per Mef and a
price of not less than 26.5 cents per Mef for
energency or cail 52s, and upon no% Less than

Sive days' znotice to the Comnission 'and




"A. 37553 BC *
the public, to make said rates effective for
service furpished on and after Fobruary 23, 1957.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at Los Augeles , Californdia,
this _ AT X day of _JANUARY.
-

Commissioners




'
.
-
+ e

A. 37553 BC *

APPENDIX A

LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicant: 0. C. Sattinger and J. R, Flliott.

Interested Parties: Roger Arnebergh by Claude E. Hilker,
and Alan G. Campbell, T. M. Chuddb, Manuel Xromarn, and
R. W, Russell, for City of Los Angeles; Norman Elliott
and Joseph T. Enright of Enright & Elliott by -

Norman Blliott, Eugene R, Rhodes and Waldo A, Gillette,

lor Monolith Portland Cement Companys; e

Brmuca Renwick, R. E, Woodbwry, H. W. Sturges, Jr.

by C. W, Wiley, for Southern California Edison Companys;

Broveck, Phleger & Harrison by Georze D. Rives,

Sor California Manufacturers Association;

Bert Buzzini, for California Farm Bureeu Federation;

W. D. MacXay for Challenge Cream and Butter Association;
Benry E. Jordan, for City of Long Zeach; '

Harry P. Jettop, for Southern California Gas Company.

Commission Staff: Boris TLakusta, Mary Moran Pajaligh, :

Larol T. Coffey, Charles W. Mors, WilLiiom W. Eyers -
and Theodore Stein, -

LIST OF WITNESSES

Bvlidence was presented on benalf of the applicant by

Robert 4. Horady, W. D. Morningstar, Raymond W. Todd
and C. E. Pearman.

Evidence was presented on behalf of the California Manmu-
facturers Assoclation by Edwin Fleischmann.

Bvidence was presented on behalf of the Commission Staff
by C. F. Clark, Richard Entwistle, Robert 0. Randall
and Robert Paul Hamilton. 2




